

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

CABLEVISION SYSTEMS CORP.,

Employer,

and

TIFFANY OLIVER,

Petitioner,

Case 29-RD-138839

and

**LOCAL 1109, COMMUNICATIONS
WORKERS OF AMERICA, AFL-CIO,**

Union.

**EMPLOYER'S REQUEST FOR REVIEW OF REGIONAL DIRECTOR'S
ORDER DENYING REINSTATEMENT OF PETITION**

KAUFF MCGUIRE & MARGOLIS LLP
950 Third Avenue
Fourteenth Floor
New York, NY 10022
(212) 644-1010

Attorneys for Cablevision Systems Corp.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. Introduction	1
II. Factual Background	3
The Bargaining Unit	3
The First Unfair Labor Practice Complaint	3
Solicitation Of Signatures And Filing Of The Petition	4
The Second Unfair Labor Practice Complaint	5
Conditional Dismissal Of The Petition	6
ALJ Decision On First Complaint	7
ALJ Decision On Second Complaint	9
“Non-Unit” Cases	10
Withdrawal Of First, Second, And Jericho Complaints	11
III. Argument	12
A. The Regional Director Adopted An Erroneous And Irrelevant “Laboratory Conditions” Standard And Misapplied Board Law	13
B. The Regional Director Erred By Failing To Require Proof Of A Causal Nexus Between Alleged Unfair Labor Practices And The Petition.	17
1. Withdrawn Allegations Fail To Establish The Requisite Causal Nexus	19
2. The “Non-Unit” Cases Fail To Provide The Requisite Causal Nexus	20
3. The First Complaint Fails To Provide The Requisite Causal Nexus	23
4. The Second Complaint Fails To Provide The Requisite Causal Nexus	26
D. A Decertification Petition May Not Be Dismissed Absent A Finding After An Evidentiary Hearing Of A Relevant Unfair Labor Practice And Proof Of A Fact-Based Casual Nexus To The Employees’ Support For The Petition.	27
IV. Conclusion	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>All County Electric Co.,</i> 332 NLRB 863 (2000).....	31
<i>Associated Builders and Contractors, Inc.,</i> 333 NLRB 955 (2001).....	19, 20
<i>Big Three Industries, Inc.,</i> 201 NLRB 197 (1973).....	15, 16
<i>BPH & Co. v. NLRB,</i> 333 F.3d 213 (D.C. Cir. 2003) <i>denying enforcement to</i> 334 NLRB 514 (2001).....	16
<i>Carpenters Local 1846 v. Pratt-Farnsworth, Inc.,</i> 690 F.2d 489 (5th Cir. 1982).....	28
<i>Caterpillar, Inc.,</i> 332 NLRB 1116 (2000).....	19, 20
<i>Dal-Tex Optical Co.,</i> 137 NLRB 1782 (1962).....	14
<i>Flamingo Las Vegas Operating Co.,</i> 360 NLRB No. 41, slip op. (2014).....	14
<i>Garden Ridge Mgmt., Inc.,</i> 347 NLRB 131 (2006).....	25
<i>General Shoe Corp.,</i> 77 NLRB 124 (1948).....	14
<i>Guerdon Industries,</i> 218 NLRB 658, 661 (1975).....	18
<i>Harris v. Quinn,</i> 134 S. Ct. 2618 (2014).....	28
<i>HealthBridge Management, LLC,</i> 362 NLRB No. 33, slip op. (2015).....	19, 22
<i>Ideal Electric & Mfg. Co.,</i> 134 NLRB 1275 (1961).....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Lee Lumber & Building Material Corp.</i> , 322 NLRB 175 (1996).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lexus of Concord, Inc.</i> , 343 NLRB 851 (2004).....	25
<i>Master Slack Corp.</i> , 271 NLRB 78 (1984).....	18
<i>Matthews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976).....	27
<i>Saint Gobain Abrasives, Inc.</i> , 342 NLRB 434 (2004).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>St. Vincent Medical Center</i> , 339 NLRB 888 (2003), <i>remanded on other grounds</i> , 463 F.3d 909 (9th Cir. 2006).....	19, 22
<i>Texas Meat Packers, Inc.</i> , 130 NLRB 279, 279-280 (1961).....	31
<i>Truserv Corp.</i> , 349 NLRB 227 (2007).....	<i>passim</i>

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

CABLEVISION SYSTEMS CORP.,

Employer,

and

TIFFANY OLIVER,

Petitioner,

Case 29-RD-138839
